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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2635
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FUNDS ALLOCATED TO STATES UNDER SBM-U


NO. 2635.   SHRI Y.S. CHOWDARY


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated State-wise under Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U)

scheme during the last three years;

(b) the details of funds released, State-wise including the State of Andhra Pradesh under the said scheme during the last three years;

(c) the details of funds spent/unspent, State-wise under the above scheme; and

(d) whether Government has achieved the desired objectives of the scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) to (c): Under Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U), a sum of Rs. 14013.46 crores has been allocated to all States/Union Territories (UTs) for the mission period i.e. 2nd Oct, 2014 to 31st March,
2020, out of which Rs. 9704.35 Crores has been released till date. State/UT-wise details of fund allocation, releases, balance and utilisation certificates received, including the State of Andhra Pradesh is at Annexure.

(d): The major objectives of SBM-U are: (i) to make all the urban areas in the country Open Defecation Free (ODF); (ii) 100% scientific processing of Municipal Solid Waste (MSW). Till date, all the urban areas of the country excluding 52 ULBs of West Bengal have been declared Open Defecation Free (ODF) and 58% of municipal solid waste is being processed scientifically, a threefold increase as compared to 19% in 2014.

*****


Annexure
Details of Funds allocated, released, balance and utilization Certificate received under Swachh
Bharat Mission (Urban) as on 30.11.2019

(Figures in crores)

S.No. States/UTs Mission
Allocation

Funds released from
02.10.2014 till 30.11.2019

Balance
Funds

Utilization
Certificates

Received
1 A&N Islands 3.52 1.69 1.83 0.42
2 Andhra Pradesh 571.33 517.43 53.90 431.21
3 Arunachal Pradesh 27.78 26.43 1.35 17.23
4 Assam 220.80 200.80 20.00 112.32
5 Bihar 583.68 385.95 197.73 150.90
6 Chandigarh 28.02 25.29 2.73 14.30
7 Chhattisgarh 357.85 357.85 0.00 275.14
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 3.63 1.11 2.52 0.11
9 Daman & Diu 2.56 0.71 1.85 0.29

10 Delhi 349.75 157.88 191.88 102.76
11 Goa 17.09 15.13 1.96 7.85
12 Gujarat 834.15 786.00 48.15 561.94
13 Haryana 317.08 180.36 136.72 115.31
14 Himachal Pradesh 34.95 30.70 4.25 18.55
15 Jammu & Kashmir 151.63 131.68 19.95 67.79
16 Jharkhand 258.71 209.44 49.27 137.76
17 Karnataka 1017.96 559.62 458.34 172.04
18 Kerala 219.99 97.18 122.81 49.70
19 Madhya Pradesh 920.04 748.09 171.95 558.07
20 Maharashtra 1677.80 1063.61 614.19 455.88
21 Manipur 53.10 45.36 7.74 17.80
22 Meghalaya 22.62 10.66 11.96 7.30
23 Mizoram 37.52 31.89 5.63 7.12
24 Nagaland 33.31 42.33 -9.02 32.44
25 Odisha 372.02 246.29 125.73 145.84
26 Puducherry 28.94 12.06 16.89 11.48
27 Punjab 364.02 215.46 148.56 122.81
28 Rajasthan 705.46 611.35 94.11 600.20
29 Sikkim 9.52 5.95 3.57 4.40
30 Tamil Nadu 1574.50 1101.12 473.38 812.73
31 Telangana 413.74 196.25 217.49 78.93
32 Tripura 50.07 26.99 23.08 12.49
33 Uttar Pradesh 1740.98 1193.20 547.78 577.96
34 Uttarakhand 98.00 58.09 39.91 19.80
35 West Bengal 911.34 410.42 500.92 254.46

STATE/UT 14013.46 9704.35 4309.11 5955.32


Note: Utilisation Certificates (UCs) are required to be submitted within 12 months of closure of the financial year in which the grants were released. Thus, during the current year i.e. 2019-20 UCs are due only for the grants released up to financial year 2017-18.

      ******

